RESOLUTION NO. 2023-162

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING RECEIPT OF CLEAN CALIFORNIA LOCAL GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS FOR THE ESCONDIDO CREEK TRAIL ROSE TO MIDWAY PROJECT AND EXECUTION OF GRANT AGREEMENTS AND FORMS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,503,000

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Escondido is eligible to receive State funding for certain transportation related work through the California Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, a Restricted Grant Agreement is needed to be executed with the California Department of Transportation before such funds can be claimed through the Clean California Local Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido wishes to authorize execution of the Restricted Grant Agreement with the Department of Transportation to receive grant funds in the amount of \$3,503,000 for completion of the Rose to Midway section of the Escondido Creek Trail Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as follows:

- 1. That the above recitations are true.
- 2. That the City Council approves the acceptance of the grant funds award.
- 3. That the City Council appoints the Deputy City Manager, or their designee, as agent to conduct all negotiations and submit all documents to the California Department of Transportation including, but not limited to payment requests and forms, which may be necessary for the completion of the Escondido Creek Trail Project; and authorizing the Mayor, City Manager, or Deputy City Manager to

execute all agreements (and amendments thereto) as permitted under Escondido Municipal Code § 10-
96.